

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

NICHOLE WILLIAMS, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 09-CV-1959 ADM JJG
)	
TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANTS FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION (d/b/a FANNIE MAE) AND FEDERAL HOME
LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION (d/b/a FREDDIE MAC) IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 3

 I. FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC 3

 II. THE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION PROGRAM 4

 A. The Emergency Economic Stabilization Act 4

 B. The Home Affordable Modification Program..... 5

 C. HAMP’s Operation 7

 D. HAMP’s Continued Evolution 10

 III. THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD..... 12

 II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE A DEPRIVATION OF A PROTECTED PROPERTY INTEREST BY A GOVERNMENT ACTOR..... 13

 A. Plaintiffs Have No Cognizable Property Interest For Purposes Of The Due Process Clause 13

 1. Neither EESA nor HAMP confer any legally enforceable entitlement to a HAMP modification..... 14

 2. A HAMP modification is too uncertain to constitute a property interest for purposes of the Due Process Clause 19

 3. Plaintiffs, as prospective applicants for HAMP modifications, have no property interest..... 21

 B. No Government Actor—And At A Minimum, Neither Fannie Mae Nor Freddie Mac—Is Responsible For The Deprivation Of Property That Plaintiffs Allege 23

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST FREDDIE MAC FAIL BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING..... 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

American Bankers Mortgage Corp. v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp., 75 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 24

American Manufacturers Insurance Co. v. Sullivan, 526 U.S. 40 (1999) 21, 22, 23, 24

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 12

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 12

Bishop v. Wood, 426 U.S. 341 (1976) 16

Blair v. Source One Mortgage Services Corp., No. Civ.A. 96-2497, 1997 WL 732407 (E.D. La. Nov. 20, 1997)..... 17

Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 (1982) 23

Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972) 13, 14, 19, 22

Buetow v. A.L.S. Enterprises, Inc., 564 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (D. Minn. 2008)..... 26, 27

Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat, 452 U.S. 458 (1981) 16

DeJournett v. Block, 799 F.2d 430 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 22

Deerman v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp., 955 F. Supp. 1393 (N.D. Ala. 1997), *aff'd*, 140 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 1998) 17

Duncan v. Department of Labor, 313 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2002) 22

Easter v. American West Financial, 381 F.3d 94 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 27

German Alliance Insurance Co. v. Home Water Supply Co., 226 U.S. 220 (1912) 17

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 14, 21

Great Plains Trust Co. v. Union Pacific R.R., 492 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2007) 6

Greenbriar Village, LLC v. Mountain Brook, City, 345 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 21

Hall v. Lhaco, Inc., 140 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 27

Hinton v. Federal National Mortgage Ass’n, 945 F. Supp. 1052
(S.D. Tex. 1996), *aff’d*, 137 F.3d 1350 (5th Cir. 1998) 18

Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson,
490 U.S. 454 (1980) 15

Koehler v. Brody, 483 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2007) 12

Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... 25

Liberty Mortgage Banking, Ltd. v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.,
822 F. Supp. 956 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 24

Little Gem Life Sciences, LLC v. Orphan Medical, Inc.,
537 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 4

Lying v. Payne, 476 U.S. 926 (1986) 22

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 21

McClain v. America Economy Insurance Co.,
424 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 26

Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v. Craft, 436 U.S. 1 (1978)..... 16

Moses.com Securities, Inc. v. Comprehensive Software Systems, Inc.,
406 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 6

Mull v. Alliance Mortgage Banking Corp., 219 F. Supp. 2d 895
(W.D. Tenn. 2002)..... 27

Natale v. Ridgefield, 170 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 21

Northrip v. Federal National Mortgage Ass’n,
527 F.2d 23 (6th Cir. 1975) 24

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center,
447 U.S. 773 (1980) 14, 16, 18

Public Utilities Commission v. Pollak, 343 U.S. 451 (1952)..... 23

Rank v. Nimmo, 677 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1982) 19, 24

Reed v. Village of Shorewood, 704 F.2d 943 (7th Cir. 1983) 19

Roberts v. Cameron-Brown Co., 556 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1977) 17

In re Thorien, Nos. 06-00081, 06-06019, 2008 WL 5683488
(Bankr. D. Idaho Nov. 6, 2008)) 18

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005) 13, 14, 15, 18, 20

Unger v. National Residents Matching Program,
928 F.2d 1392 (3d Cir. 1991) 18

Union National Bank of Little Rock v. Federal National Mortgage Ass’n,
860 F.2d 847 (8th Cir. 1988) 24

Young v. City of St. Charles, 244 F.2d 623 (8th Cir. 2001) 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

Emergency Economic Stabilization Act, Pub. L. No. 110-343,
122 Stat. 3765 4, 5, 14, 15

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289,
122 Stat. 2654 3

12 U.S.C. § 4617 4, 25
